

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

CONTENTS

Preamble

Sections

1. Short title and commencement.
2. Repeal of certain laws.
3. Amendment of certain other laws.

FIRST SCHEDULE
ACTS AND ORDINANCES REPEALED

SECOND SCHEDULE
AMENDMENTS

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

An Act to repeal and amend certain laws in force in the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient that certain laws, which are spent or have become un-necessary, or have ceased to be in force otherwise than by express repeal, should be expressly repealed;

AND WHEREAS it is further expedient that certain amendments should be made in certain laws;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sind Repealing and Amending Act, 1975.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. The Laws specified in the First Schedule are hereby repealed.

3. The laws specified in the third column of the Second Schedule are hereby amended to the extent and in the manner mentioned in the fourth column thereof.

[25 August 1975]

Preamble

Short title and commencement.

Repeal of certain laws.

Amendment of certain other laws.

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ACTS AND ORDINANCES REPEALED

[See Section 2]

Year. | No. Subject or short title.

1 2 3

PART I—FEDERAL LAWS

ACT

1904 | VIII The Universities Act, 1904.

1958 | III The University of Karachi (Amendment) Act, 1957.

ORDINANCES

1958 | 1 The Bombay Co-operatives Societies (Amendment) Ordinance, 1958.

1962 | XLVIII | The Karachi Rent Restriction (Amendment) Ordinance, 1962.

1966 | V The Basic Democracies Order (Amendment) Ordinance, 1966.

1966 | VII The Basic Democracies Order (Amendment) Ordinance, 1966.

PART II—SIND LAWS

ACTS OF THE BOMBAY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

1932 | II Sind Finance Act, 1932.

ACTS OF THE SIND LEGISLATURE

1938 | 1 The Sind Finance (Amendment) Act, 1938.

1940 | VII The Sind Zamindars Children Education Act, 1940.

1947 | XXIV | The Sind Courts (Supplementary) (Amendment) Act, 1947.

1950 | II The Refugees (Registration of Land Claims) Act, 1950.

ACTS OF THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SIND

1972 | VII The Canal and Drainage Act, 1873 (Extension to Rohri and Ghotki

Canals Areas) (Repeal) Act, 1972.

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

VIII

XII

XV

XVI

XVII

XVIII

XXIII

XXVII

XXVIII

II

Vi

Vil

Xill

XVII

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Land Revenue (Sind Amendment) Act, 1972.

The Sind Wildlife Protection (Amendment) Act, 1972.

The Sind Criminal Law (Amendment) (Validation of Transfer of Cases) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Land Revenue (Sind Second Amendment) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Essential Articles (Control) (Sind Amendment) Act, 1972.

The Sind Wildlife Protection (second Amendment) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Goats (Restriction) (Sind Repeal) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Prevention of Gambling (Sind Amendment) Act, 1972.

The Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education (Amendment) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Government Educational and Training Institutions (Sind Amendment) Act, 1972.

The West Pakistan Highways (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The West Pakistan Essential Services (Maintenance) (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The West Pakistan Foodstuffs (control) (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The Sind People's Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1973.

The Karachi Development Authority (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The West Pakistan Pure Food (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The West Pakistan Employees' Social Security (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The West Pakistan Tendoo Leaves (Prohibition on Possession and

Use) (Sind Repeal) Act, 1973.

1973

1973

1973

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

1974

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

XVIII

XIX

XX

Vi

Vil

Viii

xl

XII

XIII

XV

XVI

XVIII

XIX

The Abkari Laws (Sind Amendment) Act, 1973.

The Sind Urban Immovable Property Tax (Amendment?) Act, 1973.

The Sind Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education
(Amendmen?) Act, 1973.

The West Pakistan Foodstuffs (Control) (Sind Amendment) Act, 1974.

The Sind Board of Technical Education (Amendment) Act, 1974.

The West Pakistan Historical Mosques and Shrines Fund Cess (Sind
Amendment) Act, 1974.

The West Pakistan Government Educational and Training Institutions
(Sind Amendment) Act, 1974.

The Sind People's Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1974.

The Sind Tenancy (Amendment) Act, 1974.

The West Pakistan Animals Slaughtering Control (Sind Amendment)
Act, 1974.

The Sind Urban Immovable Property Tax (Amendment?) Act, 1974.

The Sind Service Tribunals (Amendment) Act, 1974.

The Sind Boards of intermediate and Secondary Education
(Amendment) Act, 1974.

The West Pakistan Entertainments Duty (Sind Amendment) Act,
1974.

The Urban Immovable Property Tax (Second Amendment) Act,
1974.

The Sind Finance Act, 1974.

The West Pakistan Entertainments Duty (Sindh Second Amendment)
Act, 1974.

The West Pakistan Land Revenue (Sind Amendment) Act, 1974.

The Sind Children (Amendment) Act, 1974.

The Sind Court of Wards (Amendment) Act, 1974.

1974

1974

1974

1975

1975

1975

1975

1975

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

XX

XX

XXV

II

Vi

Vi

Vil

VIII

xi

XIII

XV

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sindh Amendment) Act, 1974.
The Sindh Service Tribunals (Second Amendment) Act, 1974.
The Sindh Public Service Commission (Amendment) Act, 1974.
The Sindh People's Local Government (Amendment) Act, 1975.
The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sindh Amendment) Act, 1975.
The Sindh Urban Immovable Property Tax (Amendment) Act, 1975.
The West Pakistan Cotton Control (Sindh Amendment) Act, 1975.
The Abkari Laws (Sindh Amendment) Act, 1975.

SIND ORDINANCES

The West Pakistan Board of Revenue (Sindh Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Requisitioning of Immovable Property (Temporary
Powers) (Sindh Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan House-race Betting Tax (Sindh Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles Taxation (Sindh Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Civil Services (Appellate Tribunals) (Sindh
Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The Sindh Special Tribunal (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.
The Sindh Abkari Act (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Tobacco Vending Act (Sindh Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

The Sindh Consumption of Intoxicants Restriction Act (Sindh
Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The Civil Courts (Sindh Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Finance Act (Sindh Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

1971

1971

1971

1971

1971

1971

1971

1971

1972

1972

1957

1958

1963

1964

1964

1965

1966

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

xi

Xiii

XIV

XVI

XLI

XII

XXVII

XXIX

The West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary

Education, Hyderabad) (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The West Pakistan (Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education, Karachi) (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The West Pakistan Urban Immovable Property Tax (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The West Pakistan Historical Mosques and Shrines Fund Cess (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The Sugar Factories Control Act (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The West Pakistan Civil Courts (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The West Pakistan Qaumi Razakars (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

The Sind Special Tribunal (Repeal) Ordinance, 1972.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1972.

PART III—WEST PAKISTAN LAWS ACTS

The West Pakistan (Adaptation and Repeal of Laws) Act, 1957.
The Prisons (West Pakistan Amendment?) Act, 1958.

The Municipal Administration (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1963.

The Kalri Lake Development (Repeal) Act, 1964.

The Pakistan Memorial Cess (West Pakistan) Act, 1964.

The Municipal Administration (West Pakistan Amendment) Act,

1965.

The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1966.

1967

1967

1968

1968

1968

1958

1960

1962

1962

1963

1963

1964

1964

1965

1965

1967

1967

1969

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

II

Vil

XXXIV

VIII

XXVI

XL

XXXIV

XXXV

XXIV

XXIII

XL

II

Vil

XX

The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1967.

The Basic Democracies (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1967.

The Canal Drainage (West Pakistan Amendment?) Act, 1968.

The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1968.

The Canal and Drainage (West Pakistan Second Amendment?) Act,
1968.

ORDINANCES

The Cinematograph (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1958.

The West Pakistan Special Tribunal Ordinance, 1960.

The Sind Education Cess (West Pakistan Repeal) Ordinance, 1962.

The West Pakistan Universities (Amendment) Ordinance, 1962.

The Municipal Administration (West Pakistan Amendment)
Ordinance, 1963.

The Basic Democracies Order (West Pakistan Amendment)
Ordinance, 1963.

The West Pakistan Horse-race Betting Tax (Second Amendment)
Ordinance, 1964.

The Karachi Road Transport Corporation (Repeal) Ordinance, 1964.

The Canal and Drainage (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance,
1965.

The Working Journalists (Conditions of Service) (West Pakistan
Amendment) Ordinance, 1965.

The Basic Democracies Order (West Pakistan Amendment)
Ordinance, 1967.

The Working Journalists (Conditions of Service) (West Pakistan
Amendment) Ordinance, 1967.

The Municipal Administration (West Pakistan Amendment)
Ordinance, 1969.

1969

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1899

1901

1934

1940

1947

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

XXXVI

II

Vi

XII

XVI

XVII

XXII

XXV

II

The Colonization of Government Lands (Punjab) (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1969.

The Canal and Drainage (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Anti-corruption Establishment (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The Canal and Drainage (West Pakistan Second Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Urban Rent Restriction (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.
The West Pakistan Land Revenue (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The Agricultural Produce Markets (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Amending Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Repealing Ordinance, 1970.
The West Pakistan (Sind) Finance Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Second Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Land Reforms Regulation (Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

PART IV—KHAIRPUR LAWS.

The Code of Criminal Procedure Amendment.
The Khairpur Prevention of Cruelty to Animal Act, 1901.
The Khairpur Muhammaadan Agriculturists Protection Act, 1934.
The Police (Amendment) Act, 1940.

The Married Women's Return and Protection Act, 1947.

1950

1953

1953

1953

1953

1954

Year

1876

1879

XII

Vil

VIII

xl

Vi

XVII

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

TheKhairpur Finance Act, 1950.

The Khairpur Refugee Tax Act, 1953.

The Code of Criminal Procedure (Khairour Amendment?) Act, 1953.

The Pakistan Penal Code (Khairour Amendment) Act, 1953.

The Khairpur Refugee (Registration of Land Claims) Act, 1953.

The Khairpur Live-Stock Control Act, 1954.

SECOND SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS

[SEE SECTION 3]

Subject or Short title.

3

PART I—FEDERAL LAWS

The Sind Revenue Jurisdiction Act,

The Sind Agriculturists Relief Act, 1879.

Amendments.

4

In the long title and preamble for “Sind
and the Karachi Division” Substitute
“Sind”.

In section 16—

(i) For “Subordinate Judge”

substitute “Civil Judge”.

In the heading to Chapter II, for
“Subordinate “Civil Judges”,.

In section 3,4,6,24,25,51,69 and 74, for
“Sabordinate Judge” substitute “Civil
Judge”.

In section 5, for “The Sind Courts Act
1926, section 35 no Subordinate Judge”
substitute “section 11 of the Sind Civil
Courts Ordinance, 1962, no Civil
Judge”.

In section 6, for “section 12 of Act XI of
1865 (to Consolidate and amend the
law relating to Courts of small Causes

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

beyond the local limits of the ordinary original civil jurisdiction of the High Courts of Judicature)” — substitute “section 16 of the Provincial Small Cause Courts Act, 1887”.

In section 29, for “the Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879, section 150, clauses (b) (d) and (e)” substitute “clauses (b) and (h) of section 80 of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

In sub-section (1) of section 44, for “Sub-Ordinate Judge of lowest grade” substitute “Civil Judge”.

In section 50, for “Subordinate Judges” substitute “Civil Judges”.

In section 52—

(i) For “Assistant or Subordinate Judge” substitute “Additional District Judge or senior Civil Judge”;

(ii) For “Subordinate Judge” substitute “Civil Judge”,

In section 53—

(i) For “Subordinate Judge” substitute “Civil Judges”;

(ii) For “Assistant or Subordinate Judge” substitute “Additional District Judge or Senior Civil Judge”.

In section 54—

(i) For “Subordinate Judges” substitute “Civil Judge”;

(ii) For “Assistant or Subordination Judge” substitute “Additional District Judge or Senior Civil Judge”.

In sections 56 and 63 for “section 17 of the Indian Registration Act, 1877” substitute “the Registration Act, 1908”.

In section 63-A—

(i) for “the Indian Registration Act,
1877” substitute “the

1894

1896

1868

1874

1878

1879

XX

Vil

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Prisons Act, 1894.

The Sind Incumbered Estates Act,
1896.

Registration Act, 1908"; and
(ii) omit sub-section (2).

In section 74-A, for "Co-operative
Credit Societies Act, 1904" substitute
"Sind Co-operative Societies Act,
1925".

In sub-section (2) of section 11 and in
section 14, for "through the Director of
Prisons to the Inspector General"
substitute "to the Director of Prisons".

In section 10, omit "including the
powers conferred by section 176 of the
Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879".

In section 12, for "English and Sindhi".
Substitute "Urdu and Sindhi".

PART II—SIND LAWS ACTS OF THE GOVERNOR OF BOMBAY IN COUNCIL

The Sind Ferries Act, 1868

The Civil Jails Act, 1874.

The Sind Abkari Act, 1878.

The Sind Irrigation Act, 1879.

In section 15, for “section 61 of the Criminal Procedure Code” substitute “sections 386, 387 and 389 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898”.

In section 9, for “section 21 of the Sind Courts Act, 1926” substitute “section 4 of the Sind Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962”.

In section 9, 10 and 19, for “the Sea Customs Act, 1878” substitute “the Customs Act, 1969”.

In clauses (c) of sub-section (1) of section 32, for “No. 8 of the schedule to section 167 of the Sea Customs Act, 1878” substitute “No. 9 of the Table below section 156 of the Customs Act, 1969”

In clause (B) of section 7, for “the Land Acquisition Act, 1870” substitute “the Land Acquisition Act, 1894”.

In section 19, for “the Land Acquisition Act, 1870” substitute “the Land Acquisition Act, 1894”.

In section 39—

(i) for “section 11, 12, 14, 15, 18 to 23 (inclusive), 26 to 40 (inclusive),

1883

1905

1906

1912

1915

Vii

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Public Authorities Seals Act
1883.

The Sind Court of Wards Act, 1905.

The Mukhtiarkars Courts Act, 1906.

The Sind Smoke-nuiances Act, 1912.

The Sind Town-Planning Act, 1915.

51 & 58 of the Land Acquisition
Act, 1870" substitute "sections
11,12,13, 14,15,16,18 to 23
(inclusive), 25 to 31 (inclusive),
45 and 52 of the Land
Acquisition Act, 1894";

(ii) in the proviso, for "said section
26" substitute "said section 25".

In clause (1) of section 3, omit "and
joint".

In section 2, for clause (c) substitute the
following :—

"(c)'District Court' shall include the
Court of Additional District Judge and
Court of Civil Judge for the time being
exercising the powers of District
judge;"

In section 5, in sub-section (1), omit
clause (e),

In section 24, for "Chief Court of Sind
substitute "High Court".

In sub-section (3) of section 11, for "sub-

section (3) of section 23 of the Sind General Clauses Act, 1947” substitute “Sub-section 3) of section 22 of the Sind General Clauses Act, 1956”.

In section 2, for clause (a) substitute the following :—

“(a) ‘local authority’ means a People’s Municipality or a People’s Town committee;”.

In the proviso to clause (j) of section 3, for “any Act of Central Legislature or any law relating to any of the matters enumerated in the Third Schedule to the Constitution” substitute “any Act of Parliament or any law relating to any of the matters enumerated in the Federal Legislative list of the Fourth Schedule to the Constitution.

Omit section 7.

In sub-section (1) of section 9, for “notified” substitute “town committee”.

For section 51-A, substitute the following:-

"51-A. Where a municipality is superseded under section 54 of the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972—

1925

Vil

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

Special

Provision is

case of a (a) The person” or

municipality persons appointed

which I .

superseded. under that section
shall be deemed

to be a municipality or a town
committee within the meaning
of section 2(a) of this Act, and
may exercise all the powers
and perform all the duties of a
local authority under this Act
during the period of
supersession of such
municipality;

(b) In the event of a person or
persons as aforesaid exercising
the powers and performing the
duties of a local authority under
this Act, and property which
may, under the provisions of this
Act, vest in the local authority,
shall, during the period of
supersession of the municipality
or town committee vest in the
Provincial Government, and
such property shall at the end
of the said period, vest in such
municipality or town committee
as the Provincial Government
may, by notification in the
official Gazette, direct.”

ACTS OF THE BOMBAY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

The Sind Co-operative Societies Act,
1925.

In clause (vii) of section 17-A, for
“Chapter XA of the Sind Land Revenue

Code, 1879, or the relevant provisions of any other law relating to land revenue in force in the area notwithstanding anything contained in the said Chapter” substitute “the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967, notwithstanding anything contained in the said Act”.

In the second proviso to section 50, for “the provisions of sections 137 and 138 of the Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879, or any other law relating to land revenue in force in the area” substitute “the provisions of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

In the sub-section (2) of section 59 for “Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879, or the relevant law relating to land revenue in force in the area” substitute “Sind Land

1933

1940

1947

1950

XXII

XLIX

XV

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Live-Stock Improvement Act,
1933.

Revenue Act, 1967”.

In clause (c) of Section 59-B, for “Sind
Land Revenue Code, 189, or any other
law relating to land revenue in force in
the area” substitute “Sind Land
Revenue Act, 1967”.

In section 59-U, for “Chapter XI of the
Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879, or the
relevant provisions of any other law
relating to land revenue in force in the
area” substitute “Chapter Vill of the
Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

Omit section 72.

In section 3, for clause (7), substitute the
following :—

(7) Village’ includes a town or city
and all the land belonging to
a village, town or city;”.

ACTS OF SIND LEGISLATURE

The Sind Consumption of Intoxicants
Restriction Act, 1940.

The Sind Rural Credit and Land
Transfer Act, 1947.

The Sind Adult Education Act, 1950.

In section 1, for sub-section (2),

substitute the following :—

“(2) it extends to the whole of the Province of Sind.”.

In section 2, in clause (1)—

(i) for “the Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879 (hereinafter referred to as the said Code)” substitute “the Sind Land Revenue Act 1967 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act)”;

(ii) for “that Code” substitute “that Act”.

In section 21—

(i) in sub-section (1), for “section 135-E of the Code” substitute “section 47 of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”;

(ii) in sub-section (3), for “Chapter X-A of the Code” substitute “Chapter VI of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

In section 22, for “Chapter XII and XIII of the Code” substitute “Chapters IV and XIII of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

In section 2—

(i) for clause (a), substitute the following :—

1955

1972

XVI

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Cultural Advancement
Board Act, 1955.

ACTS OF THE PROVINCIAL ASS.

The Sind Finance Act, 1972.

“(a) ‘ordinance’ means the Sind
Primary Education Ordinance,
1962;”;

(ii) in clause (b) omit “but shall not
include a child as defined in
clause (1) of section 2 of the
Sind Zamindars Children
Education Act 1940”;

(iii) in clause (c), for “an advisory
Committee appointed by the
Provincial Government under
section 5 of the Act” substitute
“the District Education
Committee constituted under
the Ordinance”;

(iv) after clause (d), insert the
following clause (dd) :—

“(dd) ‘Director’ means the Director
of school Education concerned;”;

(v) for clause (h), substitute the

following :—

“(h) ‘Provincial Board’ means the
Provincial Primary Education
Committee constituted under the
Ordinance”;

(vi) In clause (jj), for “the Act”

substitute “the Ordinance”.

In section 8, for “the Act” substitute
“the Ordinance”.

In clause (vi) of section 13, for “Sind
District Municipal Act, 1901” substitute

“Sind people's local Government Ordinance, 1972”.

In section 17, in clause (iii) of sub-section (1), for “District Local Board” substitute “People's District councils”.

In clause (h) of sub-section (2) of section 29, for “District Local Board” substitute “People's District Council”.

In the Schedule—

(i) for “District Local Boards” substitute “People's — District Councils”;

(i) for “Borough Municipalities” substitute “people's Municipalities”.

EMBLY OF SIND

Omit sections 3, 4 and 5 the First, Second and Third Schedules.

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1972

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1974

1974

1974

XIV

XIX

XX

XX!

XXIV

XXV

XXVI

VIII

XIV

XV

XVI

XXII

XXVI

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind (Teaching, Promotion and
use of Sindhi Language) (Application)
Act, 1972.

The Forest (Sind Amendment) Act,
1972.

Martial Law Regulation No. 118
(Sind Amendment?) Act, 1972.

The Land Reforms Regulation (Sind
Amendment?) Act, 1972.

The University of Sind Act, 1972.
The University of Karachi Act, 1972.
The — Sind

Handicrafts
Corporation Act, 1972.

Industries — and
Development

Small

The Sind Land Revenue
(Amendment) Act, 1973.

The Sind Industrial Trading Estate
Recovery of Dues Act, 1973.

The Sind Agricultural Supplies
Organization Act, 1973.
The Sind civil Servants Act, 1973.

The Sind Service Tribunal Act, 1973.

The Sind Public Service Commission
Act, 1973.

The Sind Loans for
Purposes Act, 1974.

Agricultural

The Sind Assembly Members (Salaries
and Allowance) Act, 1974.

The Sind (Amendment of Laws) Act,

1974.

Omit section 4.

Omit section 6.

Omit section 5.

Omit section 11.

Omit section 51.

Omit section 51.

Omit section 38.

In the Explanation below section 2, for
"Ordinance" substitute "Act".

Omit section 3.

Omit section 5.

Omit section 26.

In section 22, for "West Pakistan",
occurring for the first and third times,
substitute "Sind".

Omit Chapter V.

Omit sections 9 and 10.

Omit section 7.

In sub-section (2) of section 2—

(i) for "the Co-operative Societies
Act, 1925" substitute "the Sind
Co-operative Societies Act,
1925";

(ii) for "West Pakistan", occurring
for the first time, substitute
"Sind".

In section 7, for "the Co-operative
Societies Act, 1925" substitute "the Sind
Co-operative Societies Act, 1925".

Omit section 10.

Omit section 8.

Omit sections 2, 5 and 6 and the
Schedule.

1974

1975

1975

1975

1975

1970

1970

1971

1972

1972

1956

1956

1956

1958

XXIX

Vil

Vill

XVI

Vil

Vi

Vi

Vil

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Tax Evasion (Punishment)
Act, 1974.

The Sind Crimes Control Act, 1975.

The Sind Public Property (Removal of
Encroachment) Act, 1975.

The Sind Speaker's and Deputy Speaker's (Salaries Allowances and Privileges) Act, 1975.

The Sind ministers (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 1975.

In entries 1,3,4,5,6 and 7 of the Schedule, for "West — Pakistan", occurring for the first time, substitute "Sind".

In clause (iii) of section 14, for "West Pakistan" substitute "Sind".
Omit section 18.

Omit section 15.

Omit section 20.

SIND ORDINANCES

The Sind Private Colleges | Omit section 23.
(Management and Control)
Ordinance 1970.
The Sind Board of Technical | Omit section 30.

Education Ordinance, 1970.

The Sind Finance Ordinance, 1971.

The Sind Wild-life
Ordinance, 1972

The Sind Boards of Intermediate and
Secondary Education Ordinance,
1972.

Protection

In sub-section (3) of section 1, omit "as
constituted by the Province of West
Pakistan (Dissolution) Order, 1970".
Omit section 43.

Omit section 30.

PART III—WEST PAKISTAN LAWS

ACTS

The Police (Amendment) Act, 1956.

The Sind General Clauses Act, 1956.

The Sind Requisitioning of Immovable
Property (Temporary Powers) Act,

1956.

The Sind Horse-race Betting Tax Act,
1958.

In section 1, in sub-section (2), for “West
Pakistan, except the Capital of the
Federation and the Special Areas”
substitute “Sind”.

In section 2—

(i) omit clauses (7), (13) and (15);

(ii) In clause (35), for “District
Board” substitute “People's
Town Committee and people's
District Council”

Omit section 29.

Omit section 14.

Omit section 12.

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1962

1963

XVI

XVII

XX

XXX

XXXII

XXXII

XXXIV

XXXVIII

XL

XLV

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Urban Immovable Property
Tax Act, 1958.

The Sind Entertainments Duty Act,

1958.

The Cinematograph
Amendment?) Act, 1958.

(Sind

The Sind Agriculturists Loans Act, 1958.

The Sind Foodstuffs (Control) Act,
1958.

The Sind Requisitioned Land
(Continuance) Act, 1958.

The Sind Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1958.

The Sind National Calamities
(Prevention and Relief) Act, 1958.

The Sind Essential
(Maintenance) Act, 1958.

Services

The Sind Tobacco Vend Act, 1958.

The Sind Essential Articles (Control)
Act, 1958.

The Sind Departmental
(Powers) Act, 1958.

Inquiries

The Sind Finance Act, 1962

The Sind Animals Slaughter Control
Act, 1963.

In clause (i) of section 2—
(a) omit “small”

(b) for “District Board”
“District Council”.

substitute

Omit section 16.

Omit section 7.

Omit section 5.

Omit section 14.

Omit section 10.

Omit section 17.

Omit section 12.

Omit section 10.

Omit section 13.

Omit section 13.

Omit section 4.

Omit sub-section (3) of section 1,
clauses (a) and (c) of section 2,
sections 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, and the First,
Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth
Schedules.

In section 4, omit "except the Districts
of Kalat, Kharan and Mekran".

In section 2, for clause (e), substitute
the following :—

"(e) 'local authority' means a People's
local council under the Sind People's
Local Government Ordinance, 1974 or
a Cantonment Board;"

Omit section 12.

1963

1964

1964

1964

XIX

XXXIV

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Finance Act, 1963.

The Stamp (Sind Amendment) Act,
1964.

The Sind Redemption and Restitution
of Mortgaged Lands Act, 1964.

The Sind Finance Act, 1964.

Omit sub-section (3) of section 1,
clauses (a) and (c) of section 2,
sections 3, 4, 5, 5-A, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 15, 18 and 19 and the first Second,
Third, Fourth, Fifth and Sixth Schedules.
For — section 17, substitute the
following :—

“17, If the person who _ is
responsible for the
payment of the tax under
section 16 fails to pay the
tax, he shall be liable to pay penalty
not exceeding the amount of the tax
payable.”.

Penalty.

for section 20, — substitute the

following :—

“20. Government may make rules
regarding—

Rules.

(i) the procedure for the collection
and payment of the capital
gains tax levied under this Act;

(ii) any other matter incidental thereto.”.

Omit sections 13 and 14 and Schedule I.

Omit section 24.

Omit clauses (a) and (d) of section 2 section 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16 and sub-section (1) of section 17.

for section 14, substitute the

following :—

“14, If the person who _ is

responsible for the

Penalty. payment of the tax under

section 11 or for the collection and payment of a tax under sections 10, 12, or 13 fails to pay the tax or to collect and pay the tax, as the case may be, shall be liable to pay a penalty not exceeding the amount of the tax payable.”.

In clauses (iii) of sub-section (1) of section 17. For toll” substitute “cess or duty”.

Omit First Second, Third and Fourth

1965

1967

XVII

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Finance Act, 1965.

The Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967.

Schedules.

Omit sub-section (3) of section 1, sections 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, sub-section (8) of section 12, sections 13, 16, 17 and the First and Third Schedules.

In section 4—

(i) in sub-section (11), for “sections 203 to 212 of the Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879 or the Bombay Land Revenue Code, 1879, as the case may be” substitute “section 161 to 167 of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”;

(ii) in the Explanation—

(a) in clause (b), for “the Sind Land Revenue Code, 1879, or the Bombay Land Revenue Code, 1879, or determined, revised or re-assessed under the West Pakistan Determination of Land Revenue and Water Rate Ordinance, 1959” Substitute “the Sind Land Revenue Act,

1967”;

(b) in clause (f) for “the Sind land Revenue Code, 1879” substitute “the Sind’ Land Revenue Act, 1967” and further for” that Code” substitute “that Act”.

For — section 14, substitute the following :—

“14. The person who _ is
responsible for the payment

Penalty. | of the tax under section 12,

fail to pay the tax, he shall
be liable to pay a_ penalty not
exceeding fhe amount of the tax
payable”.

In clause (i) of sub-section (2) of section
18, Omit “or toll”.

In section 42, for “Union Committee
Town Committee or Union Council”
substitute “Town Committee or any
other People’s Local Council as may
be notified by Government”.

In section 50—

(i) in sub-section (1), omit “on or
before the eighteenth day of

1958

1958

1959

1959

XX

XXVII

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

ORDINANCES

The Sind Vagrancy Ordinance, 1958,

The Sind Vaccination Ordinance,
1958.

The Sind Land Dispositions (Saving of
Shamilat) Ordinance, 1959.

The Sind Acts (Extension to Khairpur

November, 1871, in territories
where the Punjab Land
Revenue Act, 1887 (Punjab Act
XVII of 1887), was with or
without modifications, in force
immediately before the
commencement of this Act, or
completed";

(ii) in sub-section (2)—

(a) omit "eighteenth day of
November, 1871, or";

(b) Omit "as the case may be,".
Town Committee or Union
Council" substitute "People's
Local Council".

In section 94, for "Union Committee,
Town Committee or Union Council"
substitute "People's Local Council".

In section 137, omit "and not against
the provision of the West Pakistan Land
Reforms Regulation, 1959 (Martial Law
Regulation No. 64),".

In sub-section (1) of section 173, for "Colonization of Government Lands (Punjab) Act, 1912 (Punjab Act V of 1912)" substitute "Colonization — of Government Lands Act, 1912".

In the Explanation below sub-section (1) of section 175, omit "under the provisions of section 33 of the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887, or under the provisions of any other law repealed by this Act,".

Omit section 184 and the Schedule.

Omit preamble

Omit section 26.

Omit Preamble.

Omit section 9-A.

Omit section 16.

Omit Preamble and section 4.

Omit preamble.

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

Vi

XI

XII

XVIII

XXII

XXV

XXVIII

XXXII

XXXII

XXXIV

XLVI

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

District) Ordinance, 1959.

The Sind Urban Rent
Ordinance, 1959.

Restriction

The Sind Hindu Woman's rights fo
Agricultural Land Ordinance, 1959.

The Sind Juvenile Smoking Ordinance,
1959.

The Sind Usurious Loans Ordinance,
1959.

The Sind Undesirable Companies
Ordinance, 1959.

The Polices (Sind Amendment)
Ordinance, 1959.

The Sind Agricultural Pests Ordinance,
1959.

The Sind Highways Ordinance, 1959.

The Cinematograph (Sind

Amendment) Ordinance, 1959.

The Sind Survey and Rectangulation
of Lands Ordinance, 1959.

The Stamp (Sind Amendment)
Ordinance, 1959.

Omit sections 3 and 4 and the Second
Schedule.

In the First Schedule, omit entries 2,5,6
and 7.

Omit preamble and sections 21 and 22.

In sub-section (4) of section 1, for “date
of expiry of the West Pakistan Urban
Rent Restriction Act, 1957” substitute
“25th day of January, 1958”.

In section 2—

(i) In clause (i), for “municipal,
town or notified area
committee, or by the
Corporation of the city of

Lahore, or by the Lahore
Improvement Trust or any other”
substitute “Municipal or town
committee, or by the”; and

(ii) In clause (j), for “municipal
committee, a town committee
or a notified area committee”

substitute “municipal
committee or a town
committee”.

Omit preamble and sub-section (1) of
section 4.

Omit preamble and section 5.

Omit Preamble, section 6 and the
Schedule.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble and section 16.

Omit preamble and section 30.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble, section 9 and the
Schedule.

Omit preamble,

Schedule.

section 9 and the

1959

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

LVIII

Vi

Vii

XI

XIV

XV

XXIV

XXXI

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Rice (Restrictions on
Cultivation) Ordinance, 1959.

The Sind Prohibition of Smoking in
Cinema Houses Ordinance, 1960.

The Sind Historical Mosques and
Shrines Fund Cess Ordinance, 1960.

The Sind consolidation of Holdings
Ordinance, 1960.

The Sind Pure Food Ordinance, 1960

The Sind Government Educational
and Training Institutions Ordinance,

1960.

The Sind Government — Servants
Benevolent Fund Ordinance, 1960.

The Sind Relief or
Ordinance, 1960.

Indebtedness

The Sind Money-lenders Ordinance,
1960.

The Sind Maintenance of Public Order
Ordinance, 1960.

Omit preamble.

Omit Preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble and section 30.

Omit preamble.

In section 2—

(a) in clause (8), omit “of a

Region”;

(b) for clause (15), substitute the
following :—

“(15) ‘Local Authority’ means
a people's Local Council
under the Sind People's Local
Government Ordinance, 1972
(Sind Ordinance II of 1972) or
an authority declared by
Government, by notification
in the official Gazette, to be a
Local Authority for the
purposes of this Ordinance;”.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble, section 14 and the
Schedule.

Omit preamble, section 30 and the

Schedule.

Omit preamble and section 28.

In section 3, for Explanation 1, below sub-section (1), substitute the following :—

“Explanation 1—For the purposes of this section—

(i) ‘dealing in black-market’ or ‘hoarding’ as defined in the Hoarding and Black Market Order, 1956 (P.O. No. XIV of 1956); or

1960

1961

1961

1961

1961

1961

1962

XXXII

XX

XXVIII

XXX

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind _ District
Ordinance, 1960.

(Reconstitution)
The Sind Prevention of Gambling
Ordinance, 1961.

The Sind Suppression of Prostitution
Ordinance, 1961.

The Sind Anti-Corruption
Establishment Ordinance, 1961.

The Sind Waqaf Properties Ordinance,
1961.

The Sind Fisheries Ordinance, 1961.

The Sind Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962.

(ii) An act of smuggling punishable
under the Customs Act, 1969 (IV
of 1969), or under other law for
the time being in force;

Shall be deemed to be an act
prejudicial to the maintenance of
public order.”.

In sub-section (1) of section 17, for “Sea

Customs Act, 1878” substitute “Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969)”.

Omit preamble and section 5.

Omit Preamble and section 12.

Omit preamble and section 17.

Omit preamble and section 7.

Omit preamble and section 22.

Omit preamble and section 27.

In section 12, for “Lambardar, village

Watchman, Canal Patwari, P.W.D.
Darogha, Zilladar, Revenue Patwari,

Tapedar Supervising Tapedar and
Qanungo” substitute “P.W.D. Darogha,
Zilladar, Tapedar and _ Supervising
Tapeaar”.

Omit preamble.

In section 1, for sub-section (3),
substitute the following :—

“(3) It shall come into force at once.”.
In section 24—

(i) In sub-section (2-B), for “coming
into force of the West Pakistan
Civil Courts (Amendment) Act,
1963” substitute “19th July, 1963”;

(ii) In sub-clause (v) of clause (b) of
sub-section (3), for “any West
Pakistan enactment relating to
Court of Wards” substitute “the
Sind Court of Wards Act, 1905”.

1962

1962

1962

1962

1962

XI

XX

XXII

XXIX

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Societies Registration
Amendment) Ordinance, 1962.

(Sind

The Sind Registration of Unrecognized
Institutions Ordinance, 1962.

The Sind (Universities)/Removal of
Underirable Government Servants
Ordinance, 1962.

The Sind Government Dues Recovery
Ordinance, 1962.

The Sind Primary Education
Ordinance, 1962.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble and section 11.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

In section 2—

(a) In sub-section (1)—

(i) in clause (c)and (f), for “Basic
Democracies Order, 1959 (P.O
No. 18 of 1959)” substitute “Sind
People’s Local Government

Ordinance, 1972 (Sind
Ordinance II of 1972)";

(ii) for clause (g), substitute the

following :—

“(g) ‘Local council’ means a
District Council or a Town Committee
as the case may be, constituted under
the Sind People’s Local Government
Ordinance, 1972 (Sind Ordinance II of
1972);”;

(b) for sub-section (2), substitute the
following:—

“(2) Any other expression used in
this Ordinance with reference to
the Sind People’s Local
Government Ordinance, 1972 (Sind
Ordinance II of 1972), shall have the
meanings assigned to it in the said
Ordinance.”.

In section 19, for sub-section (1),
substitute the following :—

“(1) In a Cantonment,
Municipality or Town, the Cantonment
Board, People’s Municipal Committee
or People’s Town Committee, as the
case may be, shall be the School
Attendance Authority for the purposes
of this Ordinance.”.

For section 24, substitute the

1963

1963

1964

1965

1965

1965

1965

1965

1965

1966

XXXVIII

UI

VIII

XIII

XXVIII

XXXII

XIV

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Sind Industries
Establishment and
Ordinance, 1963.

The Sind Milk Boards Ordinance, 1963.

(Control on
Enlargement)

The Sind = Ghulam =Muhammad
Barrage Betterment Tax Ordinance,
1964,

The Land Acquisition
Amendment) Ordinance, 1965.
The Sind Regulation and Control of
Loudspeakers and Sound Amplifiers
Ordinance, 1965.

The Road Transport Corporation
(Sind) Removal of Undesirable
Employees Ordinance, 1965.

The Sind Seeds and Fruit Plants
Ordinance, 1965.

The Sind Qaumi Razakars Ordinance,
1965.

The Sind Weights
Ordinance, 1965.
The Sind Co-operative Societies and
Co-operative Banks (Repayment of

(Sind

and Measures

following :—

"24 (1) In a Municipality, the

People's Municipal
Provision Committee, and in a
of new Town, the People's Town
school Committee shall, as far as
building possible, be responsible
and for provision of new
equipment school building along

with the requisite
equipment of such design and

standard as may be specified by
Government from time to time.

(2) A building for a_ primary
school located in a Municipality, or a
Town, shall, as far as possible, be
maintained by the People's Municipal
Committee or Town Committee, as the
case may be, to the satisfaction of the
District Primary Education Committee.”.
Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

In section 24, in clause (c) of sub-
section (2), for “Local Councils under
Basic Democracies Order, 1959 (P.O 18
of 1959)” substitute “People's Local
Councils under Sind People's Local
Government Ordinance, 1972 (Sind

Ordinance II of 1972)".

Omit preamble.

In section 2, for clause (f), substitute the following :—

"(f) 'owner' means landowner as defined in the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967;"

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble and section 8.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble and section 13.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

1966

1968

1969

1969

1969

1969

1969

1969

1970

1970

XX

XIV

Vii

XXXV

XLI

XLIX

Xiii

XV

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

Loans) Ordinance, 1966.

The Sind Cotton Control! Ordinance,
1966.

The Land Acquisition
Amendment) Ordinance, 1968.

(Sind

The Sind Government Employees
Welfare Fund Ordinance, 1969.

The Sind Tribunals — of
Ordinance, 1969.

The Sind Finance Ordinance, 1969.

Inquiry

The Sind Urban Immovable Property
(Validation of Valuation List and Tax)
Ordinance, 1969.

The Sind Privy Purses (Charged
Expenditure) Ordinance, 1969.

The Land Acquisition
Amendment) Ordinance, 1969.

(Sind

The Sind Requisitioning of Stage
Carriages (Temporary Powers)
Ordinance, 1970.

The Sind Local Councils High Schools
(Taking Over) Ordinance, 1970.

In clause (a) of section 2, between the
article “the” and the word “Co-
operative” insert “Sind”.

Omit preamble and section 31.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble, sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9,
10, 11, 12 and 13 and the First and
Second Schedules.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble.

Omit preamble
In section 2—
(a) In sub-section (1)—

(i) for clause (b), substitute the
following :—

“(b) ‘District Council’ means a People’s

District Council under the Sind People's
Local Government Ordinance, 1972
(Ordinance II of 1972);";

(ii) for clause (g), substitute the
following :—

“(g) ‘Local Council’ means a People’s
District Council or a People’s Town
Committee under the Sind People’s
Local Government Ordinance, 1972
(Ordinance II of 1972);”;

(iii) in clause (h), for “local rate
levied under section 59 of

the Basic Democracies
Order, 1059” substitute
“local cess levied under

1900

1912

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975

PART IV—PUNJAB LAWS AS APPLICABL

The Land Preservation Act, 1900.

The Colonization of Government

Lands Act, 1912.

THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

section 70 of the Sind
People's Local Government
Ordinance, 1972 (Sind
Ordinance II of 1972);

(iv) for clause (I), substitute the
following :—

“(I) ‘Town Committee’ means a
People's Town Committee under the
Sind People's Local Government
Ordinance, 1972 (Sind Ordinance II of
1972);”; and

(b) In sub-section (2), for “the
Basic Democracies Order,
1959, or the Municipal
Administration | Ordinance,
1960” substitute “the Sind
People's Local Government
Ordinance, 1972 (Sind
Ordinance II of 1972)”.

E TO WEST PAKISTAN

In sub-section (12) of section 7-A, for
“the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887”
substitute “the Sind Land Revenue Act,
1967”.

In section 18, for “sections 13, 14, 15
and 16 of the Punjab Land-revenue
Act, 1887; or the Corresponding
provisions of the Sind Land Revenue
Code, 1879, or any other law relating to
Land Revenue for the time being in
force as the case may be” substitute
“sections 161, 162, 163 and 164 of the
Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

Omit section 2—

In section 3, in the definition of

“Colony” omit “and, unless the
Provincial Government otherwise
directs any area to which the

Government Tenants
1893, has been applied”.

(Punjab) Act,

For section 4 and the proviso, substitute
the following :—

“4, The Provincial Government
may by notification in the official
Gazette apply it to any
land which is the
property of the

Provincial

29

Application
of the Act.

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

Government.”.

In section 6, for “the Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887, or any other law relating to tenancy for the time being in force in any part of West Pakistan” substitute “any law relating to tenancy for the time being in force”.

In section 7—

(i) In sub-section (1)—

(i) for “West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967, Chapter VII. of the Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887” substitute “Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”;

(ii) In the proviso, for “the West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967, the Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887, or any other law relating to tenancy for the time being in force in West Pakistan” substitute “the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967, or any law relating to tenancy for the time being in force”;

(b) In sub-section (2), omit “the Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887, or” and further omit “other”.

In section 11—

(a) omit “under the Government Tenants (Punjab) Act, 1893, or”;

(b) for “Crown” substitute “Government”.

Omit sections 13 and 14.

In section 19, omit “the Government Tenants (Punjab) Act, 1893, or”.

In section 19-A, for “the Colonization of

Government Lands (Punjab) Amendment Act, 1951” substitute “this Act”.

In section 27, omit clause (a) of sub-section (1).

In section 28, omit "in pursuance of the Government Tenants (Punjab) Act,

1939

1950

1952

XXXII

XX!

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

The Agricultural Produce Markets Act,
1939.

The Universities and Boards of
Intermediate and Secondary
Education Malpractices Act, 1950.

The Soil Reclamation Act, 1952.

1893, or”.
Omit section 30.

In sub-section (1) of section 30-A, omit
“after the commencement of the
Colonization of Government Lands
(Punjab) (Amendment) Act, 1944,”.

In sub-section (1) of section 38, omit
“within any are to which the
Government Tenants (Punjab) act,
1893, has been applied or to which this
Act may hereafter be applied”.

Omit Schedules I and II.

In clause (c) of section 2, for “Co-
operative Societies Act, 1912”
substitute “Sind Co-operative Societies
Act, 1925,”.

In sub-section (2) of Section 27—

(a) In clause (xxviii), for “District
Board” substitute “People's
District Council”;

(b) In clause (xxx), for “section
21 of the Punjab General
Clauses Act” — substitute
“section 22 of the Sind
General Clauses Act, 1956”

Omit section 33.

Omit preamble.

In section 2—

(a) In clause (ii), for “the Canal and Drainage Act, 1873 (Vill of 1873), or the Sind Irrigation Act, 1879 (Sind VII of 1879), as may be applicable to the area” substitute “the Sind Irrigation Act, 1879 (Sind VII of 1879)”;

(b) In clause (iii), for “the Canal and Drainage Act, 1873 (Vill of 1873), or the Sind Irrigation Act, 1879 (Sind Act VII of 1879), as may be applicable to the area” substitute “the Sind Irrigation Act, 1879 (Sind VII of 1879)”.

In sub-section (1) of section 4—
31

SIND ACT NO. XVII OF 1975
THE SIND REPEALING AND AMENDING ACT, 1975.

(i) In clause (b), omit “Basic Democracies”;

(ii) Omit clause (d)

In clause (xx) of section 17, for “the Canal and Drainage Act, VIII of 1873” substitute “the Sind Irrigation Act, 1879 (Sind VII of 1879)”.

In the Schedule, in paragraph 1, sub-paragraph (ii), in clause (j), for “section 3 (9) of the Land Revenue Act, 1887” substitute “section 4 (20) of the Sind Land Revenue Act, 1967”.

PART V—N.W.F.P. ACT AS APPICABLE TO WEST PAKISTAN

The Sugar Factories Control Act,
1950.

In sub-section (2) of section 6, for “the Punjab Land Revenue Act, 1887 and the Punjab Tenancy Act, 1887 or any other enactment relating to land revenue and tenancy in force in any part of the Province” substitute “any law relating to Land Revenue and tenancy for the time being in force in the Province”.